based approach, the City is unable to estimate the potential costs associated with remediation of these sites. This approach

is consistent with the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation Guidelines.

Capital commitments as at 30 June 2023 amounted to $11.26M, compared to $14.94M as at 30 June 2022. The City had no

other commitments as at 30 June 2023.

The City negotiates its Workers' Compensation Premium on a "burning cost" basis whereby a minimum and maximum

premium are determined for workers' compensation and the City pays a deposit premium only with the actual premium being

settled based on known and anticipated claims experience. Therefore, the City may be required to fund an additional

premium if the actual premium (as yet to be determined) exceeds the deposit premium already paid. Accordingly, a

contingent liability is recognised for the difference between the deposit premium paid and the maximum premium payable.

Contingent Liability For Additional Workers' Compensation Premium

AASB 137.86 In compliance with the Contaminated Sites Act 2003, the City has listed sites to be possible sources of

contamination.

37 of 70

NOTE 17: PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS

As previously

stated

Restatement As restated

$ $ $

Statement of Comprehensive Income  (extract):

Net results for the year   16,487,395 -   16,487,395

Changes in asset revaluation surplus   81,985,359   35,412,978   117,398,337

Total other comprehensive income   81,995,351   35,412,978   117,408,329

Total comprehensive income for the year   98,482,746   35,412,978   133,895,724

Statement of financial position (extract):

Infrastructure

Total infrastructure including work in progress   511,451,186   35,412,978   546,864,164

Total non-current assets   1,020,217,529   35,412,978   1,055,630,507

Total assets   1,210,059,670   35,412,978   1,245,472,648

Total Liabilities   43,845,576 -   43,845,576

Net Assets   1,166,214,094   35,412,978   1,201,627,072

Equity

Retained surplus   354,770,867 -   354,770,867

Reserve accounts   156,444,218 -   156,444,218

Revaluation surplus   654,999,009   35,412,978   690,411,987

Total equity   1,166,214,094   35,412,978   1,201,627,072

The Entity notes that this change has no impact on the statement of cashflows for the year ended 30 June

2022.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

In order to comply with accounting standards, the Local Government Act and the City’s accounting policies,

the City made the following prior period adjustments during the year.

Correction of revaluation of Infrastructure Roads previously incorrectly valued due to discrepancy in the

road asset data (in particular the road widths).

In accordance with AASB 108, the effect of the adjustments have been recognised in the closing balance